
Mark James  LLM, DPA, DCA
Prif Weithredwr,
Chief Executive,
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin.  SA31 1JP
County Hall, Carmarthen.  SA31 1JP

FRIDAY, 4TH NOVEMBER, 2016

TO:  THE EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER FOR REGENERATION & LEISURE

I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND AN EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER 
DECISIONS MEETING FOR REGENERATION & LEISURE WHICH WILL BE 
HELD IN COMMITTEE ROOM 1, 3 SPILMAN STREET, CARMARTHEN AT 
10.00 A.M. ON FRIDAY, 11TH NOVEMBER, 2016 FOR THE TRANSACTION 
OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA

Mark James

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

 PLEASE RECYCLE
Democratic Officer: Martin S. Davies
Telephone (direct line): 01267 224059
E-Mail: MSDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
Ref: AD016-001

Document Pack



A G E N D A  

1. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS. 

2. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE DECISION RECORD 
OF THE  MEETING HELD ON THE 7TH OCTOBER 2016. 

3 - 4

3. AMMANFORD REGENERATION DEVELOPMENT FUND. 5 - 32

4. FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE FOLLOWING GRANT 
FUNDS: WELSH CHURCH FUND AND TARGETED FINANCE 
FUND. 

33 - 48

5. FOLLOWING CONSIDERATION OF ALL THE CIRCUMSTANCES 
OF THE CASE AND FOLLOWING THE APPLICATION OF THE 
PUBLIC INTEREST TEST THE EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER 
MAY CONSIDER THAT THE FOLLOWING ITEM IS NOT FOR 
PUBLICATION AS IT CONTAINS EXEMPT INFORMATION AS 
DEFINED IN PARAGRAPH 14 OF PART 4 OF SCHEDULE 12A 
TO THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1972 AS AMENDED BY 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) 
(VARIATION) (WALES) ORDER 2007. 

6. CARMARTHENSHIRE RURAL ENTERPRISE FUND. 49 - 60



EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR 
REGENERATION & LEISURE

FRIDAY, 7 October 2016

PRESENT: Councillor: M. Gravell (Executive Board Member).

The following officers were in attendance:
C Ferguson, Countryside Access Officer;
C Owen, Community Regeneration Assistant;
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer;
J. Owen, Democratic Services Officer.

1. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

2. DECISION RECORD - 14TH JULY 2016
RESOLVED that the decision record of the meeting held on the 14th July 
2016 be signed as a correct record.

3. PUBLIC FOOTPATH 9/6, HAZELWELL HOUSE, WHITLAND

The Executive Board Member considered a report detailing an application for the 
diversion of Registered Public Footpath 9/6 under Section 119 of the Highways 
Act 1980. Officers had concluded that the application satisfied the tests laid out in 
the aforementioned Act namely that it was expedient that the line of the path 
should be diverted in the interests of the owner of the land crossed by the path, 
that the proposed diversion was not substantially less convenient to the public and 
did not adversely affect public enjoyment of the path as a whole. 

RESOLVED that the application be approved and that the appropriate Public 
Path Diversion Order be made under section 119 of the Highways Act 1980.

4. FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE FOLLOWING GRANT FUND: WELSH 
CHURCH FUND
RESOLVED that the following applications for assistance from the Welsh 
Church Fund be approved subject to the usual terms and conditions and 
those specified in the report:

Applicant                                                                       Award
St. Clears RFC                                                            £10,000.00
St. Michael’s Church, Golden Grove                           £3,000.00
Carmarthen and District Youth Opera                         £3,000.00          

__________________________ __________________
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DATE

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER 

11TH NOVEMBER 2016 
 

Executive Board Member: Portfolio: 

Cllr. Meryl Gravell Regeneration & Leisure 
 

AMMANFORD REGENERATION DEVELOPMENT FUND   

Recommendations / key decisions required: 

To approve the eligibility criteria and proposed procedures for delivery of the 
Ammanford Regeneration Development Fund. 

 

Reasons:  

 
To maximise Job Creation and increase vitality in Ammanford  
 
To reduce the number of vacant, underutilised and redundant sites and premises, while 
supporting diversification in the town. 

 
The aims and objectives of the grant is to enable and incentivise property refurbishment and 
new build projects. This scheme will assist in addressing the decline in unoccupied sites and 
premises through direct use by CCC and/or use by the private sector.  
 
Although the funding has not yet been actively marketed, some enquiries for grant assistance 
have been received.  

 
 

Directorate 

Name of Head of Service: 

Wendy Walters 

 

Report Author: 

Catherine Jones 

Designations: 

Assistant Chief Executive 

 

 

Phys Regen Programme 
Coordinator 

Tel No: 01267 224112 

WSWalters@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 

 

Tel: 01554 748809 

CJones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 

 

 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

Declaration of Personal Interest (if any): None 
 

Dispensation Granted to Make Decision (if any): N/A 
 

DECISION MADE: 
 
 
 
 

Signed:  
____________________________________________________________DATE:_______ 

                                                                   EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER  
 

 
The following section will be completed by the Democratic Services Officer in attendance 
at the meeting 
 

Recommendation of Officer 
adopted 

YES / NO 
 

Recommendation of the Officer 
was adopted subject to the 
amendment(s) and reason(s) 
specified: 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Reason(s) why the Officer’s 
recommendation was not 
adopted: 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 6



 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER 

11TH NOVEMBER 2016 
AMMANFORD REGENERATION DEVELOPMENT FUND 

 
Background  

The authority proposes to make available funds from the 2016/2017 financial year’s 
capital allocation to provide grant aid assistance to encourage use of underused or 
vacant properties or sites in Ammanford. The grant will be available to commercial 
property developers to meet the financial gap between the 
construction/refurbishmen
[...]
ecutive Board Member: Portfolio:
Cllr. Meryl Gravell Regeneration & Leisure

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE FOLLOWING GRANT FUND: WELSH CHURCH 
FUND AND TARGETED FINANCE FUND

Recommendations / key decisions required:
Welsh Church Fund – Annex 1
 2 Applications  – Total Value = £6,000.00

Targeted Finance Fund – Annex 2
2 Applications – Total Value = £24,654.60

Total Number of Applications - 4          Total Value = £30,654.60
Reasons: 
Development of Sustainable Communities within Carmarthenshire.
Directorate
Name of Head of Service:
Helen L Morgan

Report Author:
Caroline Owen

Jayne Pritchard

Designations:
Development Manager 
Regen & Policy

Community Regeneration 
Assistant

Community Regeneration 
Officer

Tel: 01267 242367
HLMorgan@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

Tel: 01269 590216
CAOwen@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

Tel: 01269 590256
JPritchard@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

Page 33

Agenda Item 4



Declaration of Personal Interest (if any):  None

Dispensation Granted to Make Decision (if any): N/A

DECISION MADE:

Signed:  
____________________________________________________________DATE:_______
                                                                   EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER 

The following section will be completed by the Democratic Services Officer in attendance 
at the meeting

Recommendation of Officer 
adopted

YES / NO

Recommendation of the Officer 
was adopted subject to the 
amendment(s) and reason(s) 
specified:

Reason(s) why the Officer’s 
recommendation was not 
adopted:

Page 34



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER REGENERATION AND LEISURE

11th November 2016
Financial Assistance from the following grant fund:  Welsh Church Fund, Targeted 
Finance Fund

To approve the following
RECOMMENDATIONS / KEY DECISIONS REQUIRED:
Welsh Church Fund – Annex 1
 2 Applications  – Total Value = £6,000.00

Targeted Finance Fund – Annex 2
2 Applications – Total Value = £24,654.60
Total Number of Applications - 4          Total Value = £30,654.60

DETAILED REPORT 
[...]
er of jobs safeguarded 
 Public and private leverage funding - £9,000.00

Officer Comments Various activities are undertaken at the hall and it had become 
clear to all that the furniture is no longer fit for purpose, which is 
essential for the ongoing use of the facility for the benefit of the 
community and for future sustainability.

Increased requirements of users identified the need for this project. 
To continue providing a service that meets the needs of the users it 
is essential that updated furniture is purchased to provide a fully fit 
for purpose facility for ongoing sustainability.

Officer Recommendation Award - £3,000.00

Subject to 

Page 40



Annex: 2
Regeneration & Leisure Executive Board Report

Targeted Finance Fund 2016 - 2017
Report Author: Jayne Pritchard

JPritchard@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
Tel: 01269 590256

Balance Available: £62,941.00

Report Value - £24,654.00

1 of 2
Application Reference:  TFF/16/03

Project Title Llanelli Railway Goods Shed
Applicant Llanelli Railway Goods Shed Trust

Ward Tyisha (town and countywide benefits) 
Key Account 
Management

The Targeted Finance Fund is a discretionary fund available to Key Account 
Management (KAM) clients. For an organisation to become a KAM client they 
must be a third sector not for profit organisation that falls into one of the 
following 3 categories: 

 Existing social enterprises that have the potential to grow, be 
sustainable and create employment 

 Emerging projects that have the potential to create jobs
 Third sector organisations that deliver vital services within our 

communities 
Project 

Description
The Llanelli Goods Shed Trust (LGST) was established in 2011, key principles 
are to:

1) Preserve the Grade II Listed Goods Shed which is of heritage, historic 
and architectural value

2) Meet a social and community need in an area of social disadvantage 
through provision of a flexible space used by a wide range of 
community based projects and activities

3) Develop a
[...]
volunteers.

By providing this funding to CGYCC, the potential for growth is huge. Future 
strategy is to locate a Conservatory on the patio area which will enable them 
to cater for a range of functions from social, wellbeing and educational 
activities for i.e. weddings and large work conferences.

TFF funding will enable the centre to increase employment and volunteering 
opportunities which in turn will attract business and economic activity within 
the community.

Contributing to 
key Strategies

The project addresses key themes in the following strategies:
 Carmarthenshire Integrated Strategy 2011 - 2016 
 Swansea Bay Economic Regeneration Strategy – strategic aims:

SA2 ‘skilled and ambitious for long-term success’ 
o SA3 ‘maximise job creation for all’
o SA5 ‘Distinctive places and competitive infrastructure’. 

 Welsh Government – Wellbeing of Future Generations Wales Act 
(2015)

 Welsh Government Building Resilient Communities (2013)
 Welsh Government Digital Inclusion (2015): Delivering Digital 

Inclusion – A Strategic Framework

Ownership/Lease Freehold since March 2012.

Business 
Plan/Officer 
Comments 

including details of 
support moving 

forward/next steps 
linked to growth 

and sustainability

Strong Applications and supporting evidence. 

As part of the Key Account Management function, the centre will continue to 
receive Officer support in order to better assist strategic growth. The Officer 
will create a support package and give practical guidance on marketing 
planning, financial planning and business planning with the aim of achieving 
economic growth and sustainability.

Recommendation Award £12,654.00

Subject to:

Page 48



Document is Restricted

Page 49

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information)  (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 53

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information)  (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE DECISION RECORD OF THE  MEETING HELD ON THE 7TH OCTOBER 2016.
	3 AMMANFORD REGENERATION DEVELOPMENT FUND.
	Report

	4 FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE FOLLOWING GRANT FUNDS: WELSH CHURCH FUND AND TARGETED FINANCE FUND.
	Annex 1
	Annex 2

	6 CARMARTHENSHIRE RURAL ENTERPRISE FUND.
	Report




Minutes of the meeting

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR
REGENERATION & LEISURE

FRIDAY, 11 NOVEMBER 2016
PRESENT: Councillor: M. Gravell (Executive Board Member).

The following officers were in attendance:

A. Harding, Business Development Officer;

C. Jones, Physical Regeneration Programme Coordinator;
J. Pritchard, Community Regeneration Officer;

M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer.

1. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS
There were no declarations of interest.

2. DECISION RECORD - 7TH OCTOBER 2016

RESOLVED that the decision record of the meeting held on the 7t October

2016 be signed as a correct record.

3. AMMANFORD REGENERATION DEVELOPMENT FUND

The Executive Board Member considered a report detailing proposed criteria and
procedures for the Ammanford Regeneration Development Fund. The aims and
objectives of the Fund was to enable and incentivise property refurbishment and
new build projects in Ammanford. The scheme would assist in addressing the
decline in unoccupied sites and premises through direct use by Carmarthenshire

County Council and/or the private sector.

RESOLVED to approve the eligibility criteria and proposed procedures for

delivery of the Ammanford Regeneration Development Fund.

4, FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE FOLLOWING GRANT FUNDS: WELSH

CHURCH FUND AND TARGETED FINANCE FUND

RESOLVED

4.1 that the following applications for assistance from the Welsh Church
Fund be approved subject to the usual terms and conditions and those

specified in the report:-

Applicant Award
Ebeneser Welsh Baptist Church £3,000.00
The Market Hall — Llanboidy £3,000.00

4.2 that the following applications for assistance from the Targeted Finance
Fund be approved subject to the usual terms and conditions and those

specified in the report:-

Applicant Award
Llanelli Railway Goods Shed Trust £12,000.00
Ystradowen Community Centre £12,654.00

o Sir GarJh EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
q <2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



REPORTS NOT FOR PUBLICATION

RESOLVED pursuant to The Local Government Act 1972 as, amended by The
Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007
that the following items were not for publication as the reports contained
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to
the Act.

CARMARTHENSHIRE RURAL ENTERPRISE FUND

Following the application of the public interest test it was RESOLVED
pursuant to the Act referred to in minute no. 2 above not to publicise the
content of the report as it contained exempt information relating to the
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority
holding that information) (Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act).

The public interest test in this matter related to the fact that the report
contained detailed information about the business and financial affairs and
ambitions of the applicants. In this case, the public interest in transparency
and accountability is outweighed by the public interest in maintaining
confidentiality, as disclosure of this information would be likely to damage
the applicants at this stage.

The Executive Board Member considered an application from Sauro Architect
Design for assistance from the Carmarthenshire Rural Enterprise Fund towards
the costs of bringing 9 Elliston Terrace, Carmarthen, back into use.

RESOLVED that the following application for a grant from the
Carmarthenshire Rural Enterprise Fund be approved subject to the usual
terms and conditions and those specified in the report:-

Applicant / Property Award

Sauro Architects Designs /9 Elliston Terrace, Carmarthen £60,000.00

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DATE

o Sir GarJh EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
q <2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



